## RESOLUTION # 500 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THAT THE TOWN OF YACOLT SUBMIT A COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) APPLICATION FOR A PAVILLION AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS TO THE RECREATIONAL AREA

WHEREAS, making improvements to the recreation park enhances the quality of life of the residents of Yacolt, and its visitors and it will allow more activities in the town of Yacolt;

WHEREAS, the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program is accepting Applications for grant monies; and

WHEREAS; During regularly scheduled council meeting ideas for the use of Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) grant monies were discussed; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington that a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) application shall be submitted to CDBG for the purpose of building a pavilion and making other improvements to the park also known as the Recreational Area.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of this resolution be filed with the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) application.

APPROVED on this 18th day of November 2013.

eff Carothers, Mayor

Attest:

Cindy Marbut, Town Clerk/Treasurer

Published 11/18/2013

Effective 11/18/2013